# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

# ACTS

AR THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSȚA:
1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1832.

#### CHAPTER 216.

AN ACT additional respecting the Winthrop Bank.

#### Approved February 4, 1832.

- SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That an Act, entitled "An additional Act respecting Winthrop Bank," passed the fifth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty nine, be and hereby is Former Act revived, and continued in force until the first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty three.
- SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the President, Directors and Company of the Winthrop Bank shall continue rectors & Company of said a corporation for and during the time specified in the first Bank shall consection of this Act, with the rights and privileges, and subject to the obligations to the same belonging, as prescribed day of March, in the Act incorporating said Bank. And the Stockholders are hereby authorized to hold their meetings at any convenient place in the town of Winthrop.
- SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That all Acts, and parts of Acts, inconsistent with the foregoing provisions, be and Acts repealed. hereby are repealed.

#### CHAPTER 217.

AN ACT to incorporate the Cumberland Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

### Approved February 4, 1832.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Joshua Wingate Jr., Names of per-John Mussey, Henry Ilsley, Seth Clark, Ebenezer D. sons incorporat-Woodford, John Perley, Thomas Seal, Toppan Robie, ed. Ebenezer Webster Jr., Nathaniel Warren, Moses Quinby and Enoch Preble, together with their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are constituted a body corpo-

Powers and privileges, &c.

rate and politic, by the name of the Cumberland Agricultural and Horticultural Society, with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have and use a common seal; to make and enforce any by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take hold and use any estate, real or personal, the yearly income of which shall not exceed three thousand dollars, to be used and employed exclusively for the promotion and improvement of agriculture and horticulture and the arts connected therewith; and said corporation shall have power to lease, sell or convey or otherwise dispose of their funds, as may best promote the objects of their association.

First meeting-how called.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said society may be called at such time and place as may be deemed best, by any three of the members herein named, and on such notice as they may deem reasonable.

Powers granted may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

#### CHAPTER 218.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Pembroke.

### Approved February 4, 1832.

Boundaries described. Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all that part of the town of Dennysville in the County of Washington, which lies Eastward of the following described line, (viz.) Beginning at the Cobbisicook bay at the mouth of Wilson's stream, so called, thence running up the centre of said stream to the South-East line of lot numbered eight in the sixth range; thence North seventy degrees East to the South West corner of lot numbered seven, owned by Micajah Hawks; thence North twenty degrees West to the North or back line of said town, with the inhabitants there-